2.2.2 The Purchaser shall not be obliged to complete the transfer of any of the Minority Shares, pursuant to this Agreement unless the transfer of the Shares is completed

simultaneously.
 
3 PAYMENT
 
3.1 Consideration

 
The aggregate purchase price for the Purchased Shares will be an amount of one hundred eleven million eight hundred forty thousand four hundred seventy six US
Dollars (USD 111,840,476) (the “Consideration”), of which USD 108,598,736 is payable by the Purchaser to the Seller and USD 3,241,740 is, in the aggregate,
payable by the Purchaser to the Minority Shareholders.

 
3.2 Payment of the Consideration

 
The Consideration shall remain due as a receivable on the Purchaser (the “Roll-over Receivable”) and shall, at Completion, be satisfied in accordance with Clause 4

[...]

(c) incur any additional borrowings or incur any other indebtedness in each case in excess of one hundred thousand US dollars (USD  100,000), except in

ordinary course consistent with past practice;
 
(d) give any guarantee, indemnity, or otherwise agree to secure an obligation of any Person;
 
(e) make any capital expenditures exceeding two hundred fifty thousand US dollars (USD 250,000) on an individual basis, except any capital expenditure in the

ordinary course of business consistent with past practice;
 
(f) repay, redeem or repurchase, or allow to be repaid, redeemed or repurchased, any share capital of any Group Company to a Person;